
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 30 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee:  
 
Andrew Retter (Chairman) 
Josephine Barrett (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
David Allam 
Bruce Baker 
Mike Bull 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Janet Gardner 
Carol Melvin 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 22 September 
2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=257&MId=655&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To Agree the Minutes of 31 August 2010 

4 To agree that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private. 

 
Part I - Members, Public and Press 
5 Verbal Update on Continental Market from Street Scene 

6 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 

7 Amendment of Licensing Hearing Protocol 

8 Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

9 Informing the wider community of license applications 

10 Licensing Statistics 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
31 August 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Andrew Retter (Chairman), Josephine Barrett (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen 
(Labour Lead), Bruce Baker, Mike Bull, Peter Kemp, Janet Gardner and Carol Melvin. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra (Democratic Services) 
Beejal Soni (Legal Services) 
Stephanie Waterford (Licensing Service) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies were received from Cllr David Allam and Cllr Judy Kelly. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in 
public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1ST JULY 2010  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 1 July 2010 were agreed by the Committee. 
 

 

5. HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - REBALANCING THE LICENSING 
ACT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report to obtain the Licensing 
[...]
of the system of Temporary Event Notices to 
give the police more time to object, enable all responsible 
authorities to object, increase the notification period and reduce the 
number that can be applied for by personal licence holders. 

• Introduce tougher sentences for persistent underage sales. 
• Trigger automatic licence reviews following persistent underage 

sales. 
• Ban the sale of alcohol below cost price. 
• Enable local authorities to increase licensing fees so that they are 

based on full cost recovery. 
• Enable licensing authorities to revoke licences due to non-payment 

of fees. 
• Consult on the impact of the Mandatory Licensing Conditions Order 

and whether the current conditions should be removed.  
 
The Committee considered the Home Office consultation regarding the 
Licensing Act. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 2



Licensing Committee 30 September 2010  
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

Continental Market, Uxbridge 23rd September 2010 – 25th September 2010 

Committee Licensing Committee 

Officer Contact 
Bill Hickson & Andy Stubbs

01895 277402 

Papers with report None

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To update members on action taken in respect of the Continental Market held in Uxbridge on 
23rd September 2010 – 25th September 2010. 

RECOMMENDATION

That members note the update. 

INFORMATION

At the last meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (16th September 2010), Members 
requested that officers give a verbal report concerning actions undertaken to the Licensing 
Committee

Officers attended the location of the Continental Market during the afternoon 22nd September 
2010 and carried out a pre survey of the Highway surface and street furniture. 

Officers attended and monitored the set up of the Continental Market; this was managed well 
and effectively. Street Scene Officers attended the Continental Market at various times during 
the trading days to ensure compliance to license terms and conditions, no breaches were 
observed.

No complaints had been logged by the Customer Contact Centre regarding matters that 
required intervention by the Street Scene Enforcement Team in connection with the Market. 

On Saturday, Officers were on call and also attended the Market during the trading hours. The 
break down of the Market has also monitored by Officers, this went without incident. 

A further survey of the Highway surface and street furniture was conducted on Monday 
morning, some slight marks had been noted and this is being addressed by the Market 
organiser in connection with Officers. 

Shoppers were surveyed by Town Centre Management staff to find out their opinions of the 
continental market, the majority of the surveys being done in the vicinity of the market.  97% of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Licensing Committee 30 September 2010  
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

respondents held the opinion that the market was either excellent or good.  Two thirds of 
respondents did not know about the market before they came to the town, so it was a pleasant 
surprise for them.  Fifty four percent of respondents made a purchase from the market, the most 
common spend being up to £10. 

Asked what they liked least, almost 70% of respondents said there was nothing to dislike, the 
market was good for the town, though roughly one fifth of people questioned said the market 
was expensive. 

When asked if Hillingdon Council should be encouraging similar markets in Uxbridge in the 
future, a resounding 93.9% of respondents said yes.  If there are to be any similar markets, the 
most commonly expressed preference was for a monthly market, with bi-monthly or quarterly 
markets next preferred. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

None

Page 4



REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 

 

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Sharon Garner 
   
Papers with report  Revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to review its statement 
of licensing policy every 3 years. This is the second full review of the policy since the 
implementation of the Act in 2005. The Council will need to approve and adopt the revised 
policy which will be effective from 2011 to 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Committee note the current position in regard to the review of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
 
ACTION INSTIGATED BY THE LICENSING SERVICE 
 
In January 2010, a working party was convened to carry out the second full review of the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The working party was made up of the following 
officers: 
 

o Norman Stanley – Licensing Services Manager 
o Sharon Garner – Licensing Officer (the co-ordinating Officer in respect of the review) 
o Kathryn Sparks – Deputy Director, Environment and Consumer Protection 
o Ed Shaylor – Head of Community Safety 
o Sue Pollitt – Trading Standards Service Manager 
o Jaspal Wadra – Principle Environmental Health Officer 
o Beejal Soni – Licensing Lawyer from Legal Services 
o Mark Braddock (represented by Natasha Dogra) – Democratic Services Officer  
o Sgt Ian Meens – Metropolitan Police Service 
o Station Commander Martin Green (represented by Inspecting Officer Derek Bird) – 

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
o Paul Hewitt – Safeguarding Children and Quality Assurance Service Manager 

 
The working party were of the opinion that the existing format of the current policy should be 
retained as it was concise and easy for Members, Officers and members of the public to use. 
 
It was agreed that some sections of the policy needed to be amended in order to include the 
recent changes to the legislation, such as the new mandatory conditions. In addition, some 
members of the working party suggested changes to reflect the current working practices 
between the ‘Responsible Authorities’. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



The proposed changes were subsequently circulated to all members of the working party for 
consideration and approval. On finally achieving a consensus of opinion, the proposed 
changes/amendments were inserted into the current policy (all changes were highlighted in 
red). 
 
The revised policy was submitted to the full licensing committee for consideration and approval 
on 22nd April 2010. 
 
Following the approval by full licensing committee the revised policy was sent out for full 
consultation. 
 
Note:- The list of consultees is detailed on page 2 and 3 of the policy which is annexed hereto. 
 
The consultation period commenced on the 14th May 2010 and ended on 6th August 2010.  
 
A further working party meeting was convened on 1st September 2010 to discuss any 
observations, comments or proposals that were received. All observations, comments or 
proposals which were considered relevant have been inserted into the revised policy document.  
 
The revised policy now requires formal approval from the full Licensing Committee. Once 
approved, then approval will be sought from RESPOC on 16th November 2010, from Cabinet on 
16th December 2010 and finally full Council on 13th January 2011. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This report has been considered by the Borough Solicitor’s Office for its legal implications in 
accordance with Council’s procedures. There are no issues that need to be brought to the 
specific attention of Members other than those highlighted in the report. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
 

Page 6



 1 
 

 

 REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – JANUARY 2011 
 

Page: Cont
[...]
of Hillingdon, Civic Centre,  
Uxbridge  UB8 1UW 
Enforcing Authority for matters relating to 
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance 

Head of Planning and Enforcement 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
Civic Centre,  
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
The Local Planning Authority 
 

* Health and Safety Executive 
Rose Court, 2 Southwark Bridge 
London SE1 9HS 
Enforcing Authority for The Health and Safety at Work 
Act 1974 

* British Waterways,  
Willow Grange 
Church Road 
Watford, Hertfordshire 
WD17 4QA 
Navigation Authority for navigable waterways in the 
London Borough of Hillingdon 

 
* where appropriate 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AMENDMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE HEARING PROTOCOLS  

 

Committee  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Beejal Soni 

   

Papers with report  

• Appendix 1:  Protocol for Making Representations and Sub-
Committee Hearings 

• Appendix 2: Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for determining 
applications for Reviews of Premises Licences or Club 
Premises Certificates 

 

   

Ward(s) affected   All 

 

SUMMARY 

For members to approve an amendment to the Licensing Committee’s hearing protocols for 
applications and reviews of premises licenses. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Members accept the revisions to the following attached protocols: 
1. Protocol for Making Representations and Sub-Committee Hearings hearing 
Protocols (to be renamed Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing Protocol);  

 
and 
 
2. Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for determining applications for Reviews of 
Premises Licences or Club Premises Certificates 

 

INFORMATION 
 
Councillors are aware that Section 33 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 has expanded the 
provisions of Section 13(3) to include councillors.  This means that all Councillors (including 
Councillors of the Licensing Committee) can now make representations in respect of the 
following licensing applications: 

• New premises licence applications 
• Applications for a provisional premises licence 
• Applications to vary existing premises licence applications 
• Applications to vary existing club premises certificates 
• Applications for reviews of premises licences or club premises certificates. 

 
It is therefore proposed to amend the relevant sections of the following policies to clarify that all 
Councillors may make relevant representations with regard to the abovementioned applications: 
• Protocol for Making Representations and Sub-Committee Hearings 
• Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for determining applications for Reviews of Premises 

Licences or Club Premises Certificates 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

 
At the same time it has been noted that the structure of the Protocol for Making Representations 
and Sub-Committee Hearings have confused members of the public and Councillors about 
when representations are to be made.  This consequently affects the rights of individuals to 
address a Licensing Sub-Committee on a particular application.  At the time of advertising an 
application, the Licensing Service issues information guidance on making representations. This 
information is repeated in the hearing protocol attached to a Notice of Hearing even though the 
time period for making representations has ended. 
 
Councillors are aware that at the time the notice of hearing is issued, the 28-day period for 
making representations has already ended.  Only those persons who made relevant 
representations during the 28 day period may address the Sub-Committee on the relevant 
representations submitted.   
 
It is therefore proposed that the Protocol for Making Representations and Sub-Committee 
Hearings be renamed  “Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure” and be further 
amended to delete the first section related to making representations.  This will have the added 
benefit of ensuring that the various stages in an application process are properly laid on with 
information provided which is relevant to the stage of the application process. 
 
The proviso that representations must address the likely effect of the proposed premises on one 
or more of the licensing objectives remains a requirement. 
 
The proposed amended policies are attached to this document. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None  

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The Legal implications have been incorporated into the body of this report.  In order for the 
amended protocol to come into effect, the amendment must be approved by the full Licensing 
Committee. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• The Licensing Act 2003 
• Protocol for Making Representations and Sub-Committee Hearings 

Hearing Protocol – Applications 

Page 34



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

  
  

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Sub-Committee Hearing Protocol  
 

 
This protocol outlines the procedures that will be followed: 
 

• On receiving the Notice of the Hearing 
• Before, during and after the hearing 

 
 
Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for 
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Version agreed by the Licensing Committee – [INSERT DATE HERE] 
Published by the Cabinet Office, Democratic Services 

It is important that you carefully read these procedures 
before you make a representations to an application or 

wish to attend and be heard at a Licensing sub-
committee hearing 

Page 35



 

1. On receiving the Notice of Hearing  
 

 
What is the Notice of Hearing? 
 
The Licensing Sub-committee hearing will normally 
be held within the period of 20 working days from 
when the consultation period ends. The Hillingdon 
Licensing Service will give appropriate notice of the 
hearing, which depends upon the type of application 
to be considered. Exact timings are attached in the 
Appendix (parts 2&3).  
 
A Notice of the Hearing will be sent to all parties 
accompanied by: 
 

• Date, time and location of the actual hearing  
      and a procedural briefing to
[...]
 
 
 

Page 44



 

APPENDIX 2 
 

  
  

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for 
determining applications for Reviews of 
Premises Licences or Club Premises  

Certificates 
 

 
This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply to applications for reviews of 
Premises Licences or Club Premises Certificates. 
 
Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for 
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Published by the Cabinet Office, Democratic Services 

It is important that you carefully read these procedures 
if you wish to attend and be heard at a Licensing sub-

committee hearing 
 

Page 45



 

 

1. On receiving the Notice of Hearing  
 

 
What is the Notice of Hearing? 
 
Hillingdon Democratic Services will give appropriate 
notice of the hearing, which depends upon the type 
of application to be considered. Exact timings are 
shown on the front page of the Agenda (attached to 
the front of the Notice of Hearing). 
 
A Notice of the Hearing will be sent to all parties 
accompanied by: 
 

• Date, time and location of the actual hearing  
      and a procedural briefing to be held beforehand; 
• This procedure note, the report from the Council’s Licensing Officer with relevant 

requests attached; 
• Confirmation that a party may be assisted / represented by a person who does not have to 

be legally qualified; 
• Confirmation that a party to the hearing may address the authority, give further 

information on a point on which the authority requires clarification and, if considered by 
the authority to be required, question another party to the hearing; 

• The consequences of not attending or being represented at a hearing (which normally 
will be that the hearing will proceed in the party’s absence); and 

• A note of any particular points on which the Hillingdon Licensing Service wants 
clarification. 

 
What do I do when I receive the N
[...]
 

SUMMARY 

For members to approve the draft policy for full consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Members approve the draft policy 

 
INFORMATION 
 
The Licensing Service and Legal Services have been working a licensing policy and formulating 
procedures under the government’s new provisions to control sex establishments. 
 
The policy includes our guiding principles/objectives, appropriateness of the location of sex 
establishments, waivers, expectations of the applicant, objections, determination of applications, 
conditions, inspection/enforcement etc. The policy may be subject to change depending on the 
outcome of the full consultation. 
 
We proposed the following timetable for implementation and we are currently on target; 
 
May – Aug 2010 Draft licensing policy 
Sept – Oct 2010 Draft policy to full Licensing Committee to approve prior to public 

consultation 
Oct – Dec 2010 Convene working party 
   Start full consultation on policy 
Jan – Feb 2011 Convene working party to discuss consultation results 
   Finalise policy 
   RESPOC/Cabinet/Council adopt policy 
   Set fees 
Feb – Mar 2011 Committee Training 
   Produce application forms etc 
April 2011  Start 12 month transitional period 
April 2012  Provisions come fully into force 
 
All members will be consulted individually as part of the full consultation. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None at present 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Members will recall from previous Reports that Schedule 3 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
(“the 2009 Act”) inserted a new category of “sex establishment” called a “sexual entertainment 
venue” into Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982 (the 
“1982 Act”).   
 
Section 27 of the 2009 Act allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar 
venues under Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act and gives local authorities powers to control the 
number and location of lap dancing clubs and similar venues in their area.
[...]
riately clothed at all times. 
 
15. Relevant entertainment will only take place in specified designated areas within 

the premises, as identified on the plan attached to the licence.  
 
16. Performers will stop immediately and move away from any customer who is 

offensive, and shall report such behaviour and any other inappropriate behaviour 
or breach of house rules to the management.  If after receiving a warning a 
customer continues behave inappropriately, the customer must be requested to 
leave the premises and should be escorted from the premises by appropriately 
authorised staff only (i.e. SIA registered door supervisors). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMING THE WIDER COMMUNITY OF LICENCE APPLICATIONS  

 

Committee  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Stephanie Waterford                Tel: 01895 277232 

   

Papers with report  None 

   

Ward(s) affected   All 

 

SUMMARY 

To update members on action taken in respect of the local community being informed of licence 
applications. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Members note the report. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
At the last meeting of the full licensing committee (30th August 2010), Members expressed their 
concern that residents are not always aware of licence applications in their area. 
 
The committee requested that the Licensing Service investigate new methods of raising 
awareness of licence applications. 
 
Stephanie Waterford has arranged with the Street Scene Locality Team to include a link within 
the monthly Street Champion email bulletin which will lead directly to the ‘current application’ 
section of the website. 
 
The email bulletins currently reach approx 1800 Street Champions who can then inform 
residents in their area. 
 
Use of the borough notice boards for publicising applications is also being investigated. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

None  

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentiona
[...]
 5 

for a supermarket/off licence premises petitions

26 July 2010
Tiger Bar & Grill (Ex Hambro Arms Pub), Dawley Road, 
Hayes

Representations received from; Metropolitan 
Police

Licence granted with 
conditions

New premises licence application for the sale of alcohol, and Cllr Janet Gardner

regulated entertainment and late night refreshment

P
age 85



A list of Licensing Sub-Committee decisions from June to September 2010

19 August 2010 Lunetta Restaurant, Field End Road, Ruislip Representations received from 2 x local residents
Licence granted with 
conditionsNew premises licence for the sale of alcohol and 

regulated

entertainment

10 September 2010 Harvill Road Post Office, Harvill Road, Harefield
Representations received from; Metropolitan 
Police, Licence granted

New premises licence for the sale of alcohol 1 local resident and 2 x petitions

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 To Agree the Minutes of 31 August 2010
	5 Verbal Update on Continental Market from Street Scene
	6 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
	Policy2011(V5)

	7 Amendment of Licensing Hearing Protocol
	8 Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
	Policy V3

	9 Informing the wider community of license applications
	10 Licensing Statistics
	Application table
	Licensing Committee Information 160910
	SubCommittee Decisions 160910




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
30 September 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Andre Retter (Chairman), Josephine Barrett (Vice-Chairman, David Allam, 
Lynne Allen, Bruce Baker, Mike Bull, Janet Gardner, Peter Kemp and Carol Melvin 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
David Frost – Street Scene Locality Manager 
Sharon Garner – Licensing Service 
Andy Stubbs – Uxbridge Town Manager 
Beejal Soni – Legal Services 
Stephanie Waterford – Licensing Service. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Kelly. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF 31 AUGUST 2010  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2010 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE.  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 It was agreed that all items on the agenda would be considered in 
public. 
 

 

5. VERBAL UPDATE ON CONTINENTAL MARKET FROM STREET 
SCENE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 At the last meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (16th September 
2010), Members requested that officers give a verbal report concerning 
actions undertaken to the Licensing Committee 
 
Officers attended the location of the Continental Market during the 
afternoon 22nd September 2010 and carried out a pre survey of the 
Highway surface and street furniture. 
 

 



  

Licensing Committee 30 September 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
Page 2 

Officers attended and monitored the set up of the Continental Market; 
this was managed well and effectively. Street Scene Officers attended 
the Continental Market at various times during the trading days to 
ensure compliance to license terms and conditions, no breaches were 
observed. 
 
No complaints had been logged by the Customer Contact Centre 
regarding matters that required intervention by the Street Scene 
Enforcement Team in connection with the Market. 
 
On Saturday, Officers were on call and also attended the Market during 
the trading hours. The break down of the Market has also monitored by 
Officers, this went without incident. 
 
A further survey of the Highway surface and street furniture was 
conducted on Monday morning, some slight marks had been noted and 
this was being addressed by the Market organiser in connection with 
Officers. 
 
Shoppers were surveyed by Town Centre Management staff to find out 
their opinions of the continental market, the majority of the surveys 
being done in the vicinity of the market.  97% of respondents held the 
opinion that the market was either excellent or good.  Two thirds of 
respondents did not know about the market before they came to the 
town, so it was a pleasant surprise for them.  Fifty four percent of 
respondents made a purchase from the market, the most common 
spend being up to £10. 
 
Asked what they liked least, almost 70% of respondents said there was 
nothing to dislike, the market was good for the town, though roughly 
one fifth of people questioned said the market was expensive. 
 
When asked if Hillingdon Council should be encouraging similar 
markets in Uxbridge in the future, a resounding 93.9% of respondents 
said yes.  If there are to be any similar markets, the most commonly 
expressed preference was for a monthly market, with bi-monthly or 
quarterly markets next preferred. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the update from Officers. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 In January 2010, a working party was convened to carry out the 
second full review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The 
working party were of the opinion that the existing format of the current 
policy should be retained as it was concise and easy for Members, 
Officers and members of the public to use. 
 
It was agreed that some sections of the policy needed to be amended 
in order to include the recent changes to the legislation, such as the 

 



  

Licensing Committee 30 September 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
Page 3 

new mandatory conditions. In addition, some members of the working 
party suggested changes to reflect the current working practices 
between the ‘Responsible Authorities’. 
 
The proposed changes were subsequently circulated to all members of 
the working party for consideration and approval. On finally achieving a 
consensus of opinion, the proposed changes/amendments were 
inserted into the current policy. The revised policy was submitted to the 
full licensing committee for consideration and approval on 22nd April 
2010. 
 
A further working party meeting was convened on 1st September 2010 
to discuss any observations, comments or proposals that were 
received. All observations, comments or proposals which were 
considered relevant have been inserted into the revised policy 
document.  
 
The revised policy now requires formal approval from the full Licensing 
Committee. Once approved, then approval will be sought from 
RESPOC on 16th November 2010, from Cabinet on 16th December 
2010 and finally full Council on 13th January 2011. 
 
Agreed:  
The Committee noted the Statement of Licensing Policy review 
report. 
 

7. AMENDMENT OF LICENSING HEARING PROTOCOL  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors were made aware that Section 33 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 has expanded the provisions of Section 13(3) to include 
councillors.  This meant that all Councillors (including Councillors of the 
Licensing Committee) can now make representations in respect of the 
following licensing applications: 

• New premises licence applications 
• Applications for a provisional premises licence 
• Applications to vary existing premises licence applications 
• Applications to vary existing club premises certificates 
• Applications for reviews of premises licences or club premises 

certificates. 
 
It was therefore proposed to amend the relevant sections of the 
following policies to clarify that all Councillors may make relevant 
representations with regard to the abovementioned applications: 

• Protocol for Making Representations and Sub-Committee 
Hearings 

• Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for determining applications 
for Reviews of Premises Licences or Club Premises Certificates 

 
At the same time it had been noted that the structure of the Protocol for 
Making Representations and Sub-Committee Hearings have confused 

 



  

Licensing Committee 30 September 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
Page 4 

members of the public and Councillors about when representations are 
to be made.  This consequently affects the rights of individuals to 
address a Licensing Sub-Committee on a particular application.  At the 
time of advertising an application, the Licensing Service issued 
information guidance on making representations. This information was 
repeated in the hearing protocol attached to a Notice of Hearing even 
though the time period for making representations has ended. 
 
Councillors were aware that at the time the notice of hearing is issued, 
the 28-day period for making representations has already ended.  Only 
those persons who made relevant representations during the 28 day 
period may address the Sub-Committee on the relevant 
representations submitted.   
 
It was therefore proposed that the Protocol for Making Representations 
and Sub-Committee Hearings be renamed  “Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee Hearing Procedure” and be further amended to delete the 
first section related to making representations.  This will have the 
added benefit of ensuring that the various stages in an application 
process are properly laid on with information provided which is relevant 
to the stage of the application process. 
 
The proviso that representations must address the likely effect of the 
proposed premises on one or more of the licensing objectives 
remained a requirement. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed to approve an amendment to the Licensing 
Committee’s hearing protocols for applications and reviews of 
premises licences. 

 
8. DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY  (Agenda Item 

8) 
 

Action by 

 The Licensing Service and Legal Services had been working a 
licensing policy and formulating procedures under the government’s 
new provisions to control sex establishments. 
 
The policy included guiding principles/objectives, appropriateness of 
the location of sex establishments, waivers, expectations of the 
applicant, objections, determination of applications, conditions, 
inspection/enforcement etc. The policy may be subject to change 
depending on the outcome of the full consultation. 
 
Agreed:  
The Committee agreed the draft Sex Establishment Licensing 
policy. 
 

 

9. INFORMING THE WIDER COMMUNITY OF LICENSE 
APPLICATIONS  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 



  

Licensing Committee 30 September 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
Page 5 

 At the last meeting of the full licensing committee (30th August 2010), 
Members expressed their concern that residents were not always 
aware of licence applications in their area. 
 
The Committee requested that the Licensing Service investigate new 
methods of raising awareness of licence applications. 
 
Officers had arranged with the Street Scene Locality Team to include a 
link within the monthly Street Champion email bulletin which would lead 
directly to the ‘current application’ section of the website. 
 
The email bulletins currently reach approx 1800 Street Champions who 
can then inform residents in their area. 
 
Use of the borough notice boards for publicising applications was also 
being investigated. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

 

10. LICENSING STATISTICS  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Licensing Statistics. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.55 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


